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1.0 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY  
   

1.1 ☐For Decision ☒For Information/Noting   
   

1.2 
 

This report advises the Social Work and Social Care Scrutiny Panel on the projected outturn on 
revenue and capital for 2023/24 as at 31 December 2023.  

 

   
1.3 

 
The current year, 2023/24 revenue projected outturn as at 31 December 2023 is an overspend 
of £0.770m. 

 

   
1.4 

 
The Social Work capital budget is £9.707m over the life of the projects with £2.601m originally 
projected to be spent in 2023/24. Slippage of £2.181m is being reported linked to the delay and 
the re-tender of the Community Hub project which is impacting the ability to achieve financial 
close and progress to the construction phase. Expenditure on all capital projects to 31 December 
2023 is £0.147m (5.65% of approved budget, 35% of the revised projection). Appendix 4 details 
capital budgets. 

 

   
1.5 

 
 
 
 

 

The balance on the Integration Joint Board (IJB) reserves at 31 March 2023 was £24.262m. 
Within this balance, specific reserves totalling £6.764m have been delegated to the Council for 
use in 2023/24. Also, within the IJB reserves balance, smoothing reserves of £5.501m are held 
in relation to delegated functions to the Council of a more volatile nature, to mitigate the risk of in 
year overspends, for use during the financial year if required. As at 31 December 2023, it is 
projected that £1.002m of the smoothing reserves will be utilised in 2023/24. 

 

   
1.6 The projected overspend will continue to be monitored and reviewed as part of the overall IJB 

position. If an overspend remains at year end, a draw on reserves will be arranged accordingly. 
 

   
  



2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
   

2.1 
 

That the Panel notes the projected current year revenue outturn of £0.770m overspend at 31 
December 2023. 

 

   
2.2 That the Panel notes the current projected capital position.  

   
2.3 That the Panel notes the current reserves position.  

   
   
 Kate Rocks  
 Chief Officer  
 Inverclyde Health and Social Care Partnership  
   

  



3.0 BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT  
   

3.1 
 
 

The purpose of the report is to advise the Panel of the current position of the 2023/24 Social 
Work revenue and capital budgets and to highlight the main variances contributing to the 2023/24 
projected £0.770m overspend. 

 

   
3.2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2023/24 Current Revenue Position 
 
As at 31 December 2023, it is currently projected that Social Care will overspend by £0.770m. 
The table below provides a summary of this position, including the impact on earmarked 
reserves. 
 

2022/23   2023/24 (£000) 

Actual 
£000 Service 

Revised 
Budget Outturn Variance 

Prior 
Variance 

Variance 
Movement 

12,449  Children & Families 13,502  16,982  3,480  3,168  312  

40  Criminal Justice ** 97  178  81  (6) 87  

26,703  Older Persons 31,671  29,486  (2,185) (2,268) 83  

9,214  Learning Disabilities 10,382  10,339  (43) (184) 141  

2,740  Physical & Sensory 3,200  3,209  9  280  (271) 

1,768  Assessment & Care Management 2,014  1,732  (282) (279) (3) 

1,080  Mental Health 1,756  1,554  (202) (109) (93) 

633  Alcohol & Drugs Recovery 
Service 1,125  763  (362) (394) 32  

1,235  Homelessness 1,231  1,502  271  171  100  

1,897  PHIC 2,532  2,571  39  78  (39) 

2,961  Business Support 2,532  2,496  (36) (6) (30) 

60,719  Delegated Social Work Budget 70,042  70,812  770  451  319  
3,617  Transfer to EMR 0  0  0  0  (0) 

              

64,336  Social Work Net Expenditure 70,042  70,812  770  451  319  
              

2022/23   2023/24 (£000) 

Actual 
£000 Earmarked Reserves 

Approved 
IJB 

Reserves 

Revised 
IJB 

Reserves 

Council-
delegated 
Reserves 

Projected 
Spend 

Projected 
Carry 

Forward 
28,325  Earmarked Reserves 24,262  24,529  6,764  2,990  3,774  

0  CFCR 0  . 0  0  0  

28,325  Social Work Total 24,262  24,529  6,764  2,990  3,774  
 

 

   
3.2.1 

 
Appendix 1 provides the details of the movement in the budget to date and Appendix 2 contains 
details of the projected outturn position. The material variances are identified by service below 
and detailed in Appendix 3. 

 

   
3.2.2 

 
Children and Families 
Children and Families is currently projecting an overall overspend of £3.480m. External 
residential placements is projected to overspend by £2.201m, an increase of £0.047m from the 
position reported at period 7. This reflects changes to packages since last reported, largely offset 
by a further £0.200m assumed draw on the smoothing reserve held for this purpose. As 
previously reported, in the year prior to 2023-24 most of the residential placements overspend 
was met from Covid reserves. A review group continues to closely monitor these placements on 

 



a bi-monthly basis to ensure a focussed approach on placements and the associated financial 
implications, with a view to management action bringing down the overall costs in the longer 
term. This group, along with the Children and Families redesign work will contribute to the 
reduction of future recurring costs. 
 
Fostering, adoption and kinship is currently projecting an overspend of £0.214m, an increase of 
£0.055 since period 7, due to minor movements. A drawdown of £0.133m of the continuing care 
reserve is assumed (£0.130m at period 7).  
 
Within residential services an overspend of £0.105m is projected for a supported living 
placement, being offered as an alternative to an external residential placement. 
 
There is currently a projected net overspend of £0.807m against Employee Costs, an increase 
in projected spend of £0.135m from the reported period 7 position. The increase is due to the 
anticipated part-year cost of providing a preventative outreach service (£0.122) offset by savings 
following the closure of the Ravenscraig temporary children’s home (0.063m) together with other 
minor movements across services. 
 
It is currently expected that the overspend in the service can be largely managed within the 
overall position, however, a smoothing reserve of £1.5m is available for use in relation to 
Children’s residential placements if required should an overspend remain at the end of the 
financial year. As at period 9 a drawdown of £0.5m has been assumed against this reserve and 
reflected in the reported projected outturn position. 

   
3.2.3 Criminal Justice 

A year-end overspend of £0.081m is currently anticipated for the service, an increase of £0.087m 
from the period 7 position. This is largely due to the impact of the 2023-24 pay award. 

 

   
3.2.4 

 
Older Persons 
Employee costs are currently projected to underspend by £0.903m, an increase in costs of 
£0.214m against the position reported at period 7, reflecting a share of the unfunded element of 
the 2023-24 pay award together with the full impact of the increased grades for social care 
support workers as a result of the Care and Support at Home Review for 2023-24, and other 
minor changes. 
 
The external care at home service continues to experience recruitment and retention issues and 
the number of providers able to provide services is currently limited, resulting in a projected 
underspend of £0.964m for 2023/24. This is a further reduction in projected costs of £0.174m 
since period 7 and reflects a reduction in client numbers, partially offset by a projected under 
recovery of income of £0.031m because of reduced client numbers.  
 
For Residential and Nursing placement costs the projected net underspend is £0.259m, which 
represents a reduction in projected costs of £0.068m from the position reported at period 7. This 
is largely due to additional income recoveries of £0.099m for charging orders, £0.056m income 
from service users following financial assessment, offset by £0.073 increases in additional 
support packages for three service users.  
 
Day services are currently projected to underspend by £0.038m, an increase in spend of 
£0.041m due to an additional twenty-eight service users taking up the service. 
 
The underspends noted above are contributing to an overall projected underspend of £2.185m 
for Older Persons at this stage. 

 

   
3.2.5 

 
Learning Disability 
Learning Disabilities is currently projecting an overall underspend of £0.043m. A projected 
overspend on client commitments of £0.330m, an increase of £0.077m from the reported period 

 



7 position, which is mainly due to increases in care packages for existing service users. This is 
more than offset by a projected underspend of £0.259m on employee costs in relation to current 
vacancy levels and £0.114m across various non-pay budget headings.  
 
A smoothing reserve is held for Learning Disability client commitments should it be required as 
the financial year progresses, but it is currently not expected to be drawn. 

   
3.2.6 

 
Physical and Sensory Disability 
The service is currently projecting a minor overspend of £0.009m within Physical and Sensory 
Disability, a reduction of £0.271m from the reported period 7 position. This reflects a temporary 
budget allocation of £0.260m from Corporate Director held budgets following a review of planned 
spend together with an assumed drawdown of £0.170m from the client commitments general 
smoothing reserve, offset by additional costs of £0.159m for two new service users and increases 
in two care packages.  

 

   
3.2.7 

 
Assessment and Care Management 
A year end underspend of £0.282m is currently anticipated for the service, a minor reduction in 
costs from period 7. Current commitments for respite and short breaks indicate that a year end 
underspend of £0.115m is anticipated. This projection is based on current committed use of the 
service and continues to be updated as the year progresses. Employee costs are also showing 
a projected underspend at this stage of £0.165m in relation to the current expected vacancy 
position.  

 

   
3.2.8 

 
Mental Health 
Current commitments for client packages within Mental Health are anticipated to under spend 
against the full year budget by £0.186m, a minor reduction in projected costs since period 7. This 
is offset by a projected over-recovery of payroll management target within employee costs at 
present of £0.036m. 

 

   
3.2.9 

 
Alcohol and Drugs Recovery Service (ADRS) 
As at 31 December 2023, underspends of £0.048m for employee costs and £0.228m for client 
packages are currently anticipated for the ADRS service for the year. As previously reported, two 
services within ADRS are now contracted and paid for by Health and the projected outturn for 
Payments to Other Bodies reflects this in-year saving of £0.105m. These are the main variances 
contributing to the overall projections reported. 

 

   
3.2.10 

 
Homelessness 
Homelessness is currently projecting an overspend of £0.271m, an increase of £0.100m from 
the period 7 position. The movement is mainly due to additional anticipated agency costs of 
£0.060m, together with an increase in the projected employee costs of £0.044m following the 
successful appointment to one of the vacancies in the service and a return from maternity leave 
being reflected.  
 
Reserves are held by the service and a draw will be arranged at the year-end if required.  

 

   
4.0  2023/24 Current Capital Position   

   
4.1  The Social Work capital budget is £9.707m over the life of the projects with £2.601m originally 

projected to be spent in 2023/24. Slippage of £2.181m is being reported linked to the delay and 
the re-tender of the Community Hub project which is impacting the ability to achieve financial 
close and progress to the construction phase. Expenditure on all capital projects to 31 
December 2023 is £0.147m (5.65% of approved budget, 35% of the revised projection). 
Appendix 4 details capital budgets. 

 

   



4.2  • Detailed planning approval is in place. Demolition and first stage building warrants are 
in place with second stage submitted. Engagement continues in respect of the current 
statutory approvals and the re-tender exercise;  
 

• Detail design stage has been completed. As previously reported, there has been 
slippage on the high-level programme due to delays associated with the market testing 
process with a re-tender exercise currently underway which has included a value 
engineering review predominantly focusing on the foundation and groundworks 
proposals;  
 

• Hub Stage 2 conclusion is pending completion of the re-tender process which is 
currently projected to be by the end of 1st Quarter 2024;  
 

• As previously reported, the main risk to the project remains in connection with 
affordability in relation to inflation and the challenging economic / market conditions 
which continue to impact the delivery of all capital programme projects, and this has 
been a significant factor in the requirement for a re-tender exercise;  
 

• Engagement with the Client Service has continued in respect of loose and fitted 
furniture / equipment allowances; Consultation with service users, families, carers and 
all learning disability staff both NHS and Social Care continues. Up-dates on progress 
are included in the Learning Disability newsletters that are sent out to a wider group of 
service users, families, carers, staff and the wider community, published on social 
media platforms and council web pages. 

 
 
 

   
4.3 SWIFT replacement 

The discovery phase of the implementation of the ECLIPSE system is ongoing, with officers 
conducting detailed due diligence in relation to the content of OLM’s Discovery Report. The first 
payment milestone will only be met once the discovery report is signed off. This exercise means 
that both payment milestones totalling £0.2m are currently expected to happen in 2024/25 
financial year and this is reflected in Appendix 4. 

 

   
5.0 PROPOSALS  

   
5.1 Proposals for this paper are contained within the Recommendations at Section 2.0.  

   
6.0 IMPLICATIONS  

   
6.1 The table below shows whether risks and implications apply if the recommendation(s) is(are) 

agreed: 
 
SUBJECT YES NO 
Financial x  
Legal/Risk  x 
Human Resources  x 
Strategic (Partnership Plan/Council Plan)  x 
Equalities, Fairer Scotland Duty & Children/Young People’s Rights 
& Wellbeing 

 x 

Environmental & Sustainability  x 
Data Protection  x 

 

 

   
  



6.2 Finance  
   
 One off Costs 

Cost Centre Budget 
Heading 

Budget  
Years 

Proposed 
Spend this 
Report 

Virement 
From 

Other Comments 

N/A 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Details within report 
 

 
Annually Recurring Costs/ (Savings) 
Cost Centre Budget 

Heading 
With 
Effect 
from 

Annual Net 
Impact 

Virement 
From (If 
Applicable) 

Other Comments 

N/A 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Details within report 
 

 

 

   
6.3 Legal/Risk  

   
 There are no legal implications arising from this report.  
   

6.4 Human Resources  
   
 There are no human resources implications arising from this report.  
   

6.5 Strategic  
   
 There are no strategic implications  
   

6.6 Equalities, Fairer Scotland Duty & Children/Young People  
   

(a) Equalities  
   
 This report has been considered under the Corporate Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) 

process with the following outcome: 
 

   
 

 YES – Assessed as relevant and an EqIA is required. 

x 

NO – This report does not introduce a new policy, function or strategy or recommend 
a substantive change to an existing policy, function or strategy. Therefore, assessed 
as not relevant and no EqIA is required. Provide any other relevant reasons why an 
EqIA is not necessary/screening statement. 
 
No policy changes/implications 

 

 

   
(b) Fairer Scotland Duty  

   
 If this report affects or proposes any major strategic decision: -  
   
 Has there been active consideration of how this report’s recommendations reduce inequalities of 

outcome? 
 

   
   



YES – A written statement showing how this report’s recommendations reduce 
inequalities of outcome caused by socio-economic disadvantage has been 
completed. 

x 

NO – Assessed as not relevant under the Fairer Scotland Duty for the following 
reasons:  Provide reasons why the report has been assessed as not relevant. 

No policy changes/implications 

(c) Children and Young People

Has a Children’s Rights and Wellbeing Impact Assessment been carried out?

YES – Assessed as relevant and a CRWIA is required. 

x 
NO – Assessed as not relevant as this report does not involve a new policy, 
function or strategy or recommends a substantive change to an existing policy, 
function or strategy which will have an impact on children’s rights. 

6.7 Environmental/Sustainability 

Summarise any environmental / climate change impacts which relate to this report. 

Has a Strategic Environmental Assessment been carried out? 

YES – assessed as relevant and a Strategic Environmental Assessment is 
required. 

x 
NO – This report does not propose or seek approval for a plan, policy, 
programme, strategy or document which is like to have significant environmental 
effects, if implemented. 

6.8 Data Protection 

Has a Data Protection Impact Assessment been carried out? 

YES – This report involves data processing which may result in a high risk to the 
rights and freedoms of individuals. 

x NO – Assessed as not relevant as this report does not involve data processing 
which may result in a high risk to the rights and freedoms of individuals. 

7.0 CONSULTATION 

7.1 There has been no consultation in relation to this report 

8.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

8.1 Not applicable 
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Appendix 2

2022/23

Actual
£000

Subjective Analysis Approved

Budget

Revised

Budget
Outturn Variance Budget

Variance (%)

34,507 Employee costs 37,478 39,649 38,970 (679) (1.71)

1,652 Property costs 1,122 1,341 1,563 222 16.55

1,435 Supplies & services 1,211 1,223 1,179 (44) (3.60)

254 Transport & plant 355 355 319 (36) (10.14)

958 Administration costs 772 810 913 103 12.72 

48,379 Payments to other bodies 50,867 52,960 54,444 1,484 3.78 

(26,466) Income (23,648) (26,296) (26,576) (280) 1.06 

60,719 68,156 70,042 70,812 770 1.10 

3,617 Transfer to Earmarked Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 

64,336 Social Work Net Expenditure 68,156 70,042 70,812 770 1.10 

2022/23

Actual
£000

Objective Analysis Approved

Budget

Revised

Budget
Outturn Variance Budget

Variance (%)

12,449 Children & Families 12,905 13,502 16,982 3,480 25.77 

40 Criminal Justice 97 97 178 81 3.30 

26,703 Older Persons 31,062 31,671 29,486 (2,185) (6.90)

9,214 Learning Disabilities 9,669 10,382 10,339 (43) (0.41)

2,740 Physical & Sensory 2,906 3,200 3,209 9 0.28 

1,768 Assessment & Care Management 2,824 2,014 1,732 (282) (13.95)

1,080 Mental Health 1,735 1,756 1,554 (202) (11.50)

633 Alcohol & Drugs Recovery Service 1,017 1,125 763 (362) (32.18)

1,235 Homelessness 1,159 1,231 1,502 271 22.01 

1,897 

Planning, Health Improvement & 

Commissioning 1,949 2,532 2,571 39 1.54 

2,961 

Corporate director (including Business 

Support 2,831 2,532 2,496 (36) (1.43)

60,719 68,156 70,042 70,812 770 (13)

3,617 Transfer to Earmarked Reserves 0 0 0 0 0 

64,336 Social Work Net Expenditure 68,156 70,042 70,812 770 1.10 

0 0 0

Revenue Budget Projected Outturn - 2023/24

Period 9   1 April 2023 - 31 December 2023

Social Work

2023/24 (£000)

2023/24 (£000)
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